SB0541/523829/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 541

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Ellis" and substitute "<u>Ellis, M. Jackson, Lewis Young, and Salling</u>"; and in line 13, after "locations;" insert "<u>altering certain requirements concerning the conduct of gaming through instant ticket lottery machines;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 17, after "for" insert ":

<u>1.</u>";

in line 18, strike "OR FRATERNAL ORGANIZATION" and substitute "; AND

<u>2.</u> <u>NOT MORE THAN THREE INSTANT TICKET LOTTERY</u> <u>MACHINES TO AN APPLICANT THAT IS A FRATERNAL ORGANIZATION</u>";

after line 22, insert:

"(III) AS A RETAILER UNDER THE INSTANT TICKET LOTTERY
MACHINE PROGRAM, A VETERANS' ORGANIZATION OR FRATERNAL
ORGANIZATION SHALL BE COMPENSATED BASED ON A PERCENTAGE OF
PROCEEDS.";

in line 25, after "shall" insert "<u>RETAIN 50% OF THE NET PROCEEDS AND</u>"; and in the same line, strike "receipts" and substitute "<u>NET PROCEEDS</u>".

SB0541/523829/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 541 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in line 3, strike "50% TO VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS" and substitute "5% TO THE MARYLAND VETERANS TRUST FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 9–913 OF THIS TITLE"; strike beginning with "REMIT" in line 11 down through "MACHINES" in line 12 and substitute ":

1. RETAIN 25% OF THE NET PROCEEDS FOR UNDERGRADUATE, GRADUATE, OR TRADE SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS OR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CAPITAL OUTLAYS, ACQUISITIONS, OR EXISTING COMMUNITY OUTREACH PROGRAMS AND RESOURCES; AND

2. REMIT THE REMAINDER";

and in line 27, strike "AND".

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 28 on page 4 through line 2 on page 5, inclusive, and substitute:

"2. 5% TO THE MARYLAND VETERANS TRUST FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 9–913 OF THIS TITLE;".

On page 5, in lines 3 and 6, strike "**B.**" and "**C.**", respectively, and substitute "<u>3.</u>" and "<u>4.</u>", respectively; in line 11, strike "receipts" and substitute "<u>NET PROCEEDS</u>"; strike beginning with "consistent" in line 27 down through "be" in line 28 and substitute "<u>CONTAINED</u>"; in line 28, strike "pre–printed" and substitute "<u>PREDETERMINED</u>"; and in line 30, strike "being wholly within the pre–printed instant lottery ticket".